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LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. *172

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2018


SKILL DEVELOPMENT


*172.  SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN YADAV,

 DR. BHARATIBEN D. SHYAL:


Will the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


 (a) whether the Government proposes to set up network of institutes for Skill Development in various States, especially in backward areas of Rajasthan;


 (b) if so, the details thereof including the action plan being prepared along with the proposed training modules for the purpose;

  (c) the amount spent for skill development and entrepreneurship during 2015-16,

2016-17 and 2017-18, year-wise;

 (d) the sectors in which the persons trained during the said years were provided opportunities of employment; and

 (e) whether the Government is also providing funds to the States for skill development and if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) of LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 172 TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2018 ASKED BY
SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN YADAV: DR. BHARATIBEN D. SHYAL
REGARDING ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT


(a) to (e) The Government of India has launched an initiative for transformation of identified Aspirational Districts which rank poorly in important social indicators like health & nutrition, education, agriculture & water resources, financial inclusion & skill formation and basic infrastructure. Five districts of Rajasthan have been identified as aspirational districts namely, Baran, Jaisalmer, Dholpur, Karauli and Sirohi.

 In order to bring the aspirational districts at par with other districts in terms of skill development, a Master Plan has been prepared listing the strategies of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship to achieve the goals towards the transformation of these districts. The strategy, inter alia, includes providing training infrastructure in districts which currently do not have such facilities, formation of district action plans, providing counselling facilities at Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs), organising job fairs, facilitating loans for trained candidates through Mudra Scheme, etc.

  To strengthen the training infrastructure, the Government is promoting Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs) as model skill centres in every district. As on date, 613 PMKKs have been allocated covering 548 districts, of which 462 have been established. Of the five aspirational districts of Rajasthan, PMKKs are operational in Jaisalmer and Baran while in Dholpur and Karauli PMKKs are expected to be operationalized by September, 2018 and in Sirohi by January, 2019.

 Under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), a flagship outcome-based skill training scheme of the Ministry, short term training is imparted to provide employable skills to the youth to access better employment opportunities.
Presently, there are 7213 PMKVY training centres across the country providing training in sectors like agriculture, construction, automotive, retail, food processing, beauty & wellness, etc. Of these training centres, 33 are in aspirational districts of Rajasthan.

 Long term training is imparted through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in 127 trades like Electrician, Fitter, Machinist, Welder, Mechanic Motor Vehicle, etc.
There are 14295 ITIs (2187 Government and 12108 Private) of which 149 are in aspirational districts of Rajasthan.

 The Ministry has spent a total of 991.15 crore, 1521.94 crore and 2149.95
crore in the year 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 respectively, on skill development
and entrepreneurship programmes. The Government has modified the guidelines for PMKVY 2.0 (2016-2020) to involve State Governments in implementation of the programme. It now has two components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM), being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation
(NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM), being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States/ UTs. State-wise details of physical and financial allocation, approved in-principle, and funds disbursed under CSSM component so far are at Annexure.


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to LSSQ No. *172 to be answered on 30.07.2018 asked by Shri Jai Prakash Narayan Yadav, Dr. Bharatiben D. Shyal regarding
‘Skill Development’


State-wise details of physical and financial allocation, approved in-principle, and funds disbursed as on 17.07.2018, under CSSM component of PMKVY (2016-20)


S.

No.
State Name Training Targets

Approved
(2016-20)

Funds Approved
(2016-20)

Funds Released by
MSDE

1. Uttar Pradesh 1,42,552 2,09,04,00,000 52,26,00,000
2. Chhattisgarh 48,532 71,16,73,248 13,19,76,000
3. Rajasthan 64,526 94,62,15,130 14,19,35,789
4. Madhya Pradesh 84,058 1,23,26,26,512 21,46,66,296
5. Tripura 36,875 54,07,35,000 8,37,68,100

6. Andhra Pradesh 64,608 94,74,11,712 11,84,26,464
7. Karnataka 94,164 1,38,08,20,896 21,43,95,135

8. Arunachal Pradesh 29,510 43,27,34,640 7,21,32,216
9. Tamil Nadu 1,40,880 2,06,58,64,320 34,43,10,720
10. Punjab 55,028 80,69,30,592 26,39,52,000
11. Puducherry 10,619 15,57,17,016 2,59,55,280
12. Bihar 89,664 1,38,05,74,540 36,81,62,449

13. Uttarakhand 48,236 74,26,99,339 20,32,43,040
14. Himachal Pradesh 49,499 76,21,46,003 21,55,60,800

15. Manipur 32,472 49,99,77,879 24,99,88,939
16. A & N Islands 4,108 6,32,51,698 2,10,78,767
17. Chandigarh 10,288 15,84,06,394 6,15,88,800
18. Gujarat 77,824 1,19,82,71,693 35,94,93,826
19. Haryana 56,036 86,27,97,499 21,56,99,375

20. Odisha 58,046 89,37,45,871 27,71,49,600
21. Telangana 59,611 91,78,42,489 22,94,64,472

22. West Bengal 1,23,550 1,90,23,24,060 38,04,64,812
23. Jammu & Kashmir 47,302 72,83,18,354 22,94,18,280
24. Jharkhand 57,668 88,79,25,730 29,59,64,978

25. Nagaland 33,021 50,84,30,941 16,94,76,980
26. Assam 47,258 72,76,40,878 36,95,32,800

27. Sikkim 4,900 7,54,46,280 2,00,16,360
28. Daman and Diu 4,000 6,15,88,800 2,00,16,360

29. Kerala 71,450 1,10,01,29,940 22,00,25,988
30. Meghalaya 33,642 51,79,92,602 12,77,96,760
31. Maharashtra 1,67,127 2,57,32,87,845 85,77,62,615

32. Delhi 81,000 1,24,71,73,200 15,39,72,000
33. Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
4,000 6,15,88,800 1,10,85,984

34. Goa  46,951 72,29,13,937 10,70,25,937

35. Mizoram 36,671 56,46,30,721 10,88,73,601
Grand Total 20,15,676 30,47,02,34,559 7,40,69,81,523

***

